

No. 16-466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, *et al.*

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Mark S. Chenoweth
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: November 10, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S SPECIFIC-JURISDICTION DECISIONS	10
A. The Court’s Case Law Establishes that Respondents’ Claims Do Not Arise out of or Relate to BMS’s Contacts with California	12
B. The California Supreme Court’s Expansive Definition of Specific Jurisdiction Ignores <i>Daimler’s</i> Admonition to Keep Rules Governing Jurisdiction Simple in Order to Promote Greater Predictability	19

	Page
II. THE PETITION IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE CONFLICT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , No. 16-405 (U.S., pet. docketed, Sept. 28, 2016) . . .	1
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	16, 21
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	14
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glater v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 744 F.2d 213 (1st Cir. 1984)	23, 24
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	1, 12
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	14, 15
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Fried</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	19
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	11
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	17

	Page(s)
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	7, 10
<i>Novo Nordisk A/S v. Lukas-Werner</i> , <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 423 (2013)	1
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	11
<i>Vons Companies v. Seabest Foods, Inc.</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 434 (1996)	24
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	8, 15, 16
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	7, 11, 25
 Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	7, 10, 16
Class Action Fairness Act (CAFA)	3
28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(11)(B)(i)	3
